be, and are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out a Territorail Road from Point Douglass by way of Cottage Grove to the Town of St. Paul, on the most direct and feasible route, and report the location of the same to the Secretary of the Territory on or before the first day of June, in the year one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

Sec. 2. That John A. Ford, Jacob Mosher and Col. Hughes, be, and hereby are appointed Commissioners to lay out a Territorial Road from Point Douglass by Red Rock and Pig's Eye to St. Paul, on the most direct and practicable route, and report the location of the same to the Secretary of the Territory on or before the first day of June, in the year one thousand eight hundred and 60v.

Arrayers, the thirty-first day of October, one thousand eight

hundred and forty-nine.

W. B. Dibble, Theodore Furber, and B. W. Bruncon, Commissioners, locate road and report thereof, etc.

John A. Ford, Jacob Mosher, and Col. Hughes, Commissioners to lay out a road from Pf. Douglass by Red Rock and Pig's eye to St. Paul, and report, etc.

Char. XXXVII.—An Act providing for laying out and establishing a Territorial Road from Rum River to Crow Wing.

October 27, 1649.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota. That S. B. Olmsted, of Fort Gaines, David Gilman, of Sauk Rapids, and Joseph Brown, of Big Lake, be, and they are hereby appointed Commissioners, to locate and make a Territorial Road, commencing on Rum River, at a point where the St. Paul and Rum River Road terminates, and terminating at Crow Wing, on the most practicable route by the way of Elk River, Big Lake, Sturgis', Sauk Rapids, Aitkin's, Little Falls and Fort Gaines.

SEC. 2. That the said Commissioners, or any two of them, shall meet at Antoine Roberts', on the first day of November next, or as soon thereafter as they conveniently can, for the purpose of proceeding to the discharge of their duties, and that they be and are hereby authorized to adjourn from time to time as a majority of them may deem proper, and the Commissioners when assembled, shall proceed to lay out and mark said road according to the provisions of law in such cases made and provided.

Approves, the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

R. B. Olmsted, David Gilman and Joseph Brown, Commissioners to locate said road.

Commissioners to meet on the first day of November, or afterwards—adjournment, duty of, etc.

## CHAP. XXXVIII .- An Act for the relief of Charles M. Berg.

October 27, 1849.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota, That there be paid to Charles M. Berg, out of the monies appropriated by Congress for Legislative purposes, the sum of forty dollars, for drawing two maps of the County of St. Croix, and sixty dollars for a Territorial Map for the use of the Legislative Assembly; and that the Secretary of the Territory be, and he is hereby authorized and required to pay the same to Charles M. Berg.

Approved, the twenty-seventh day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

Pioneer. 13

Maps—\$100 authorized to be paid for maps furnished, etc.